EUROBAROMETER 39.0
MARCH-APRIL 1993
BASIC ENGLISH QUESTIONNAIRE

INRA (EUROPE)

Note: The ba  sic questionnaire is provided only as a guide to the survey questions. Please see the
SPSS data definitions and document statements or the archival codebook for changes in coding
schemes and for country specific answer categories (political parties, income, regions etc.).
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Q.1. Are you ... (NATIONALITY) ? (IF YES) Do you know whether your name appears in the Electoral Register (the register of

people entitled to vote at the next General Election), under your present address, at another address or does not
appear at all ?

At present address ... 61
At another address 2
Don't know if registered 3

Does not appear at all
Is not ... (NATIONALITY)

5 CLOSE INTERVIEW
EB38.0- Q.1 - TREND

Q.2. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the life you
lead ? Would you say you are ... ? (READ OUT)

Very SatiSfied.........cveieirireeeee s 71
Fairly satisfied.. 2
Not very satisfied. 3
Not at all satisfied 4

DK.... e 5

EB38.0 - Q.2 -TREND

Q.3. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way
democracy works in (YOUR COUNTRY) ? Would you say you are ... ? (READ OUT)

Very satisfied....

Fairly satisfied..

Not very satisfied....

Not at all satisfied

> w

EB38.0 - Q.3 -TREND
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Q.4. When you hold a strong opinion, do you ever find yourself persuading your friends, relatives or fellow workers to share
your views ? Does this happen ... ? (READ OUT)

EB38.0 - Q.4 -TREND

Q.5.  When you get together with friends, would you say you discuss political matters frequently, occasionally, or never ?
Frequently
Occasionally..

EB38.0- Q.5- TREND

Q.6. There is a lot of talk these days about what (OUR COUNTRY)'s goals should be for the next ten or fifteen years.
On this card are listed some of the goals that different people say should be given top priority.
Would you please say which one of them you yourself consider to be most important in the long run ?
(SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANSWER ONLY).
And what would be your second choice ?

| | MOST IMPORTANT GOALS|
| P R R +
| | 1st| 2nd|
| Maintaining order in the country 111 121 |
+ + | |
| Giving the people more say in important government decisions |2 | 2 |
+ + | |
| Fighting rising prices | 3 13 |
+ + | |
| Protecting freedom of speech | 4 | 4 |
+ + | |
| DK | 5 | 5 |
EB38.0 -Q6 - TREND

Q.7.  About how often do you ... (SHOW CARD **)

a) watch the news on television ?

b) read the news in daily papers ?

c) listen to the news on the radio ?
| | | SEVERAL TIMES | ONCE OR TWICE | | |
| | EVERYDAY| AWEEK| AWEEK| LESSOFTEN | NEVER | DK |
| @) News on television 113 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
| b) News in daily papers |14 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
| ) News on the radio 115 1 2 3 4 5 6 |

EB38.0- Q.7 - TREND
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Q.8. Is (OUR COUNTRY) a Member of the European Community or not ?
.16 1

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.9. Here is a map and a list of the countries of Europe as a whole. Please give me the numbers or the names of all
countries which are members of the European Community ? (SHOW MAP **)

171, 5, 9, 13, 17, 21, 25, 29, 33, 37, 41, 45
2, 6, 10, 14, 18, 22, 26, 30, 34, 38, 42, 46,
3, 7, 11, 15, 19, 23, 27, 31, 35 39, 43, 47,
4, 8, 12, 16, 20, 24, 28, 32, 36, 40, 44, 48,

EB34.2 - Q.16 - TREND MODIFIED
Q.10. 1 would like to ask you a question about how much trust you have in people from various countries. For each, please

tell me whether you have a lot of trust, some trust, not very much trust or no trust at all ?
(INT. : SHOW CARD ** - READ OUT EACH PEOPLE, INCLUDING YOUR OWN - ONE ANSWER ON EACH LINE !)

+ + + + + +

[ | NOT VERY | |

I READ OUT l | LOTOF| SOME| MUCH |I NO TRUST | |
| | TRUST| TRUST| TRUST| ATALL| DK|
|'Italians |18 1 ' 2 ' 3 I4 5 | I I
|'Germans 119 1 2 3 4 5 | I
|'British |20 1 T 3 4 5 | '
|'Irish 21 1 ' 2 3 4 5 |

|' Belgians 122 1 ' 2 3 4 5 | I

|' Luxemburgers |23' 1 2 3 4 5 | I
|'Dutch |24 1 ' 2 3 4 5 | I
|'Danes 125 1 ' 2 3 4 5 | I
|'French [26 1 2 3 4 5 | |
|'Spaniards 127 1' 2 3 4 5 | I
|'Greeks 128 1 ' 2 3 4 5 | I

|' Portuguese 129 1 2 3 4 5 | I
|'Americans |30 1 2 3 4 5 | I
|'Japanese |31 l 2 3 4 5 | I
|'Russians 132 1' 2 3 4 5 | I

+

FLEB9 - Q.4 - TREND
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Q.11. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way
democracy works in the European Community ? Would you say you are ... ? (READ OUT)
Very satisfied .331

Fairly satisfied.. 2
Not very satisfied. 3
Not at all satisfied.... 4
0 SRRSO
EB39.0 - NEW
Q.12. All things considered, how well informed do you feel you are about the European Community, its policies, its
institutions ? (READ OUT)
Very well.... .34 1
Quite well... 2
Not very well. 3
Not at all well. 4

EB38.0 - Q.15 - TREND

Q.13. Which institutions of the European Community have you heard of ?

Please give me the names you remember.

(DO NOT READ OUT, PLEASE TICK EACH INSTITUTION CORRECTLY GIVEN)
Do not remember/Know any one right now.... 35 1,
The Council of Ministers.......
The European Council
The European Commission (or Commission of the European Communlty/nes) .................. 4,
The European Parliament
The European Court of Justice...
The Economic and Social Committee (of the European Commumty) ........................... 7,
Eurostat.
Eurobarometer
The Council of Europe...
Other answer

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.14. To what extent would you say you are interested in European politics, that is to say matters related to the European
Community : a great deal, to some extent, not much or not at all ?
A great deal... .36 1

FLEB9 - Q.16 - TREND

Q.15. In general, are you for or against efforts being made to unify Western Europe ? Are you ... ? (READ OUT)
For - very much

For - to some extent... 2
Against - to some extent . 3
Against - very much... 4

EB38.0 - Q.16 - TREND

Q.16. Generally speaking, do you think that (OUR COUNTRY'S) membership of the European Community is ... ? (READ OUT)
EX-DDR : Ist allgemein gesehen die Mitgliedschaft Deutschlands (einschliesslich der fiinf neuen Lénder) in der
Européischen Gemeinschaft lhrer Meinung nach ... ?

A good thing

A bad thing.......

EB38.0 - Q.17 - TREND
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Q.17. Taking everything into consideration, would you say that (OUR COUNTRY) has on balance benefited or not from being a
member of the European Community ?
EX-DDR : Haben lhrer Meinung nach die fiinf neuen Lénder insgesamt gesehen durch die Mitgliedschaft Deutschlands in der
Européischen Gemeinschaft (EG) Vorteile oder ist das nicht der Fall ?

Benefited ...39 1
Not benefited.... 2
DK

EB38.0 - Q.18 - TREND

Q.18. If you were told tomorrow that the European Community had been scrapped, would you be very sorry about it, indifferent
or very relieved ?

Very sorry..

Indifferent...

Very relieved.

EB38.0 - Q.19 - TREND

Q.19. How important to you personally, is European unification. Is it very important, important, not very important, or not
at all important ?
Very important
Important..........
Not very importan
Not at all important..

FLEB9 - Q.13 - TREND

Q.20. Taking everything into consideration would you say that, in five years time, (OUR COUNTRY) will be on balance
benefiting or not from being a member of the European Community ?

Will be BeNEfiting........ccovvveiirrecieee s 42 1

Won't be benefiting 2

FLEB9 - Q.14 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.21. Are you for or against the formation of a European Union with a European government responsible to the European
Parliament ?

EB38.0 - Q.21 - TREND

ASK Q.22 AND Q.23 IN DENMARK ONLY

Q.22. In the European Community, each Member State, in turn, becomes the President of the Council of Ministers for six
months. Just now, it's the turn of Denmark. Have you recently read in the newspapers or heard on radio or television
anything about the presidency of Denmark ?

Yes...... .44 1
No. 2
DK. 3

EB38.0 - Q.24 - TREND

Q.23. Whether you have heard about it or not, do you think it is important or not that Denmark is President of the Council of
Ministers of the European Community at this time ? Would you say itis ... ? (READ OUT)

Very important

Important..........

Not very importan

Not at all important

EB38.0 - Q.25 - TREND
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Q.24. Have you recently seen or heard, in the papers, on the radio, or on television, anything about the European Commission
in Brussels, that is the Commission of the European Communities ?

.46 1 GOTOQ.25

2 GOTOQ.26

3 GOTOQ.26

EB38.0 - Q.31 - TREND

Q.25. (IF YES IN Q.24) Has what you read or heard given you a generally favourable or unfavourable impression of the European
Commission ?

Generally favourable
Generally unfavourable.....
Neither favourable nor unfavourable (SPONTANEOUS)
DK...

EB38.0 - Q.32 - TREND

ASK ALL

Q.26. Personally, would you say that the Single European Market which came about at the beginning of 1993 makes you feel very
hopeful, rather hopeful, rather fearful or very fearful ?

Very hopeful

Rather hopeful.. 2
Rather fearful 3
Very fearful... 4

EB38.0 - Q.37 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.27. Thus, the Single European Market exists since January, 1st 1993. Have you personnally been affected by it yet, or not ?
(IF YES)

Overall, was your experience of the effects of the Single European Market quite good or quite bad ... ? (READ OUT)

Yes, quite good.... 49 1
Yes, quite bad 2
Yes, not particularly good or not particularly bad (SPONTANEOUS) ........................ 3
NO, NOt AffECEd.....ceeiiriiieire e
0 SRS 5
EB39.0 - NEW
Q.28. Do you think that the Single European Market brings more advantages or more disadvantages for (OUR COUNTRY)?
Advantages ...50 1
Disadvantages. 2

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.29. Now some questions on the "Treaty of Maastricht".
If there were a referendum (DENMARK : "AT THE NEXT REFERENDUM")( FRANCE & IRELAND : "ANOTHER REFERENDUM") on whether or

not to agree to the Maastricht Treaty (DENMARK AND UK : as reexamined at the EDINBURG "summit"), would you vote for or
against ?

.51 1
Against...
Undecided (SPONTANEOUSLY)..

EB38.0 - Q.49 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.30. How much do you feel you know about the Maastricht Treaty ... ? (READ OUT)
A great deal

A fair amount. 2
Know just a little... 3
Heard of, know nothing else.... 4
Never heard of it before today............ccccovovrriieiiiiicceeee 5

EB38.0 - Q.50 - TREND
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Q.31. Irrespective of other details of the Maastricht Treaty, what is your opinion on each of the following
proposals ? Please tell me for each proposal, whether you are for it or against it.
(EACH STATEMENT IS READ IN A DIFFERENT ORDER FOR EACH INTERVIEW)

+ + + +

READ OUT | FOR| AGAINST | DK |

F— +

| @) There should be a European Monetary Union with one single currency | |

| replacing by 1999 the (NATIONAL CURRENCY) and all other national currencies | |
| of the Member States of the European Community. |53 1 2 3 |

| b) There should be a European Monetary Union with a European Central Bank | |
| pursuing a policy of monetary stability that is fighting inflation. |54 1 2 3 |

| ) The Member States of the European Community should have one common | |
| foreign policy towards Countries outside the European Community. 55 1 2 3 |

+

| d) The EC Member States should work towards a common defence policy. |56 1 2 3 |

| €) The EC Member States should have some basic common principles on social | |
| policy, but details should be left to national governments. 57 1 2 3 |
| f) The governments of EC Member States should work towards common rules in | |
| matters of political asylum, refugees and immigration. |58 1 2 3 |

+ +

| g) The governments of EC Member States should work towards close | |
| cooperation in fighting drug traffic and organized crime. 59 1 2 3 |

+ +

| h) The directly elected European Parliament should have a greater say in | |
| European Community legislation. |60 1 2 3 |

+ +

| i) The President and the members of the European Commission should have the | |
| support of a majority in the European Parliament. Otherwise, they should | |

| resign. |61 1 2 3 |

| )) In matters of EC legislation, taxation and expenditure, the European | |

| Parliament should have equal rights with the Council of Ministers, which | |

| represents the national governments. 62 1 2 3 |

| k) Any citizen of another EC Country who resides in (OUR COUNTRY) should | |
| have the right to vote in local elections. 63 1 2 3 |

| I) Any citizen of another EC Country who resides in (OUR COUNTRY) should | |
| have the right to be a candidate in local elections. 64 1 2 3 |

| m) The European Community should have a European Government responsible to | |
| the European Parliament and to the European Council of Heads of National | |

| Government. |65 1 2 3 |

| n) The European Community should be responsible only for matters that | |

| cannot be effectively handled by National Governments. |66 1 2 3 |

| 0) The European Commission should have a greater say in European Community | |
| legislation. 67 1 2 3 |

| p) In the framework of a common foreign and defense policy, the European | |
| Community should intervene militarily in former Yugoslavia, in orderto | |
| reestablish peace. |68 1 2 3 |

+ +

| ) The regions should have more say in the decisions taken by the European | |
| Community. 169 1 2 3 |

| r) There should be an important common effort within the European Community | |
| to relaunch the economy, even if we have to pay more taxes for that. |70 1 2 3 |

| s) With regard to resolving conflicts around the world, Germany should take | |

| a greater share of responsibility in the future. |71 1 2 3 |

+ +

| t) For resolving conflicts around the world, the European Community asa | |
| whole should take a greater share of responsibility. |72 1 2 3 |

+ + +

EB38.0 - Q.52 - TREND MODIFIED
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Q.32. The European Community plans to introduce a common currency by 1999 at the latest, the ECU. Are you in favour of
replacing the (OWN CURRENCY) in (YOUR COUNTRY) or are you not in favour ?

In favour..... 731

Not in favour..

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.33. For each of the following countries , are you in favour or not of them becoming part of the European
Community, in the near future ?

+ +. +. +

F— 4

READ OUT | IIN FAVOUR | NOT IN FAVOUR | DK |
|'Austria [74 1 I > 3 |I I
|'Sweden 175 1 I 2 3 | I
|'Finland 176 1 I 2 3 | I
|'N0nNay |77 1 I 2 3 | I
|'Iceland |78 1 I 2 3 | I
|'SWitzerIand |79 ll 2 3 | I
|'Malta 180 1 I 2 3 | I
|'Cyprus 181 1 I 2 3 | I
|'Turkey |82 1 ' 2 3 | '

EB37.0 - Q.65 - TREND MODIFIED
LET US NOW MOVE TO ANOTHER TOPIC

Q.34. a) If people from different countries of the South of the Mediterranean wish to work here in the European
Community, do you think that they should ... (SHOW CARD **)
b) And what about people coming from Eastern Europe who wish to work in the West ?
¢) And what about people suffering from human rights violations in their country, who are
seeking political asylum ?
d) And what about citizens of other countries of the European Community, who wish to settle in (OUR COUNTRY) ?

+ + + + +

| a) IMMIGRANTS | | | |

|  FROMTHE| | | [
| COUNTRIES OF | | c) THOSE |d) CITIZENS OF |
| THE SOUTH OF | b) IMMIGRANTS |  SEEKING|  OTHER|

| THE | FROM EASTERN |  POLITICAL | COUNTRIES OF |
| MEDITERRANEAN|  EUROPE|  ASYLUM| THEEC|

Be accepted, without restrictions 183 1 184 1 185 1 186 1 |
Be accepted, but with restrictions I | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 |

Not be accepted | I3 | | 3 || 3 |I 3 I|

DK | 4 | 4 | | 4 ! | 4 ! | !

o+ ————— ¢
v

EB37.0 - Q.70 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.35. Generally speaking, how do you feel about people living in (OUR COUNTRY) who are not nationals of the European
Community countries : are there too many, a lot but not too many or not many ?

Too many...... 87 1
A lot but NOt 00 MANY......c.civiiriiriiieeree s 2
Not many... 3

EB37.0- Q.71 - TREND
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Q.36. Some people are disturbed by the opinions, customs and way of life of people different from themselves.
a) Do you personally find the presence of people of another nationality, disturbing in your daily life ?
b) And do you find the presence of people of another race disturbing ?
c) And do you find the presence of people of another religion disturbing ?

|' | DISTUR’IBING INOT IDISTURBINIG | DII(|
|' People of another nationality |I88 1 I 2 3 | I
|' People of another race |8I9 1 2 3 | I
|' People of another religion |9IO 1 2 3 | I

EB37.0 - Q.73 - TREND

Q.37. Do you think immigrants and/or political asylum seekers are a big problem for (OUR COUNTRY), or are they not a big
problem ?
Big problem
Not a big problem....
DK

FLEB9 - Q.9 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.38. Which country of the European Community ... (SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
a) has the most immigrants and/or political asylum seekers ?
b) is particularly hostile to immigrants ?
c) is particularly anti-Semitic (INT : IT MEANS "TO BE AGAINST JEWS") ?

] I )
|'Belgium 192 1 I 193 1 I 194 1 I | I
|'Denmark | 2 I | 2 | | 2 | | |
|'Germany | 3 I | 3 | | 3| | |
|'Greece | 4 | 4 | | 4 | | |
|'Spain | 5 '| 5 | | 5 | | |
|'France | 6 I | 6 | | 6 | | !

| reland EEEEN A

| taly s e e

|' Luxemburg | 9 I | 9 | | 9| | |
|'Netherlands | 1OI | 1(|) | 10 | !

|' Portugal | 11 I | 11 | | 1:L| | !

|'Great Britain | 12 I | 12| | 1|2 | !

|'N0ne of these (SPONTANEOUS) I | 1|3 | |13 | ! 13 |
|'DK | 14 I | 14 | | 14 | | !

+ + + + +

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.39. When you are looking for more information about the European Community (the EC), its policies, its institutions, where
do you look first ? (SHOW CARD ** - SEVERAL ANSWERS POSSIBLE)

At a meeting .95 1,
Discussion with relatives, friends, colleagues...........ccccoevereiercinncrenene, 2,
Daily newspapers
Other newspapers, magazines.
Books, brochures, information leaflets. .. 5
European information on notice boards in town halls, stations, post offices, libraries.. 6,
EC-information offices, Euro-info-Centers, Euro-libraries
Specialised national or regional government information offices
Trade Unions or professional associations,

Other organisations (0f CONSUMETS, ...).....ccveeirirneiirneeeseseeeene 10,
Never look for such information/not interested (SPONTANEQUS)..........cccoveuennne. 11,
DK et 12,

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.40. Information about the European Community, its policies, and its institutions can come from different sources.
For each of the following sources, could you tell me whether you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it,
regarding information about the European Community ?

I READ OUT | | | TEND T|O | TElND NOT | |
| | TRUST| TOTRUST| DK |

|' Local authorities 196 1 2 I 3 I | I
|' Regional authorities 197 I 1 2 3 | I
|'National authorities, government I 198 1 2 3 | I
|'Eur0pean Community institutions I [99 1 2 3 |I
'The press 1100 1 2 3 | I
|'Radio |101 1 ' 2 3 | '
|'Television |102 ll 2 3 | I
|' Trade unions or professional associations I |103 1 2 3 I |
|'The Church |1104 Il 2 3 | I
|'Businesses |105 1 2 3 | I
|' Universities and schools |1I06 1 2 3 | I

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.41. How many countries are Members of the European Community ?
(IF 'DK' CODE 00)

+--+--+ 107
[ 1]
11

PR
EB39.0 - NEW

Q.42. What is the name of the capital of (OUR COUNTRY) ?
Correct (IF NAME OF THE CAPITAL)
Incorrect (IF OTHER ANSWER)....
DK....

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.43. What is the capital where the European Commission and several other European Community institutions, are located ?
Correct (IF BRUSSELS) ..109 1
Incorrect (IF OTHER ANSWER)........ccoiiiiiiiieeseeee e 2

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.44. What is the name of the present (HEAD OF GOVERNMENT IN (OUR COUNTRY) : eg. "Bundeskanzler (D), Premier ministre (F),
Prime minister (UK)")?

Correct (IF [NAME OF PRESENT HEAD])

Incorrect (IF OTHER ANSWER)....

DK....

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.45. What is the name of the President of the European Commission in Brussels ?
Correct (IF JACQUES DELORS)... L1111
Incorrect (IF OTHER ANSWER). 2

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.46. Which of the following personalities are according to you, a member of (OUR COUNTRY'S) present government ? (SHOW CARD

L1121,

UHAOIOVOZZIr AT IO

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.47. Which of the following personalities are according to you, a member of the European Commission ? (SHOW CARD **)
Antonio RUBERTI 113 1,
Bruce MILLAN.....
Christiane SCRIVENER
Egon KLEPSCH............
Enrique BARON CRESPO
Gene FITZGERALD
Hans VAN DEN BROEK...
Henning CHRISTOPHERSEN..........cccootiiiiienesieeee e 8,
loannis PALEOKRASSAS
Jacques DELORS...
Jean-Pierre COT.....
Joao de Deus PINHEIRO.
Juan Abel MATUTES.
Karel VAN MIERT...
Leo TINDEMANS....
Sir Leon BRITTAN
Manuel MARIN
Maria-Adelaide AGLIETTA. ..ottt 18
Martin BANGEMANN.... .
Padraig FLYNN
Peter SCHMIDHUBER
René STEICHEN..............
Raniero VANNI D'ARCHIRAFL.......ccooiiiriietrerse e 23
DK.... .

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.48. Which one of the following institutions has, in your opinion, the final say on legislation in (OUR COUNTRY) ?
(SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
The (GOVERNMENT)
The (HEAD OF STATE : eg. "KING, QUEEN, PRESIDENT")..
The (PARLIAMENT : eg. "House of Commons (UK), Bundestag (D)")........ccccovueveurnnne. 3
4

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.49. Which one of the following institutions of the European Community is, in your opinion, the most powerful, in terms of
having the final say on European Community legislation ? (SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
The European Commission in Brussels .. 115 1
The European Parliament 2
The Council of Ministers representing each Member State's government .................... 3

EB37.0 - Q.68 - TREND

Q.50. Which of the following description(s) of (OUR COUNTRY'S) Head of State is (are) correct ?
(SHOW CARD ** - SEVERAL ANSWER POSSIBLE)

|' | CORRECT | I

| (OUR COUNTRY)'s Head of State is (NAME OF HEAD OF GOVERNMENT) I 1116 1, |
| Our Head of State is the delegate of (OUR COUNTRY) to the General Assembly of the Unltled Nations | 2, |
| (OUR COUNTRY)'s Head of State is (NAME OF HEAD OF STATE) I | | 3 |

|'Our Head of State selects the members of Parliament I | 4,| |

+

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.51. Which of the following description(s) of what the European Council is (are) correct ?
(SHOW CARD ** - SEVERAL ANSWER POSSIBLE)

| | CORRECT |

| The European Council is composed of

| the President and Vice-presidents of the European Parliament 1117 1, |

+ + |

| The European Council is also called the EC-summit | 2, |

+ + |

| The European Council is composed of the President of the European Commission |

| of the European Parliament and of the European Court of Justice | 3 |

+ + |

| The European Council is composed of the Heads of State and | |

| Government of the EC member countries | 4, |
EB39.0 - NEW

Q.52. Have you recently seen or heard, in the papers, on the radio or on TV, anything about the European Parliament ?
...118 1 GOTO Q.53

2 GOTOQ.54

3 GOTO Q.54

EB38.0 - Q.42 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.53. (IF YESIN Q.52)

Has what you read or heard given you a generally favourable or unfavourable impression of the European Parliament ?
Generally favourable 119 1

Generally unfavourable

Neither favourable, nor unfavourable (SPONTANEOUS)..

EB38.0 - Q.43 - TREND

ASK ALL

Q.54. How important a part would you say the European Parliament plays IN THE LIFE OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY nowadays ... ?

(READ OUT)

Very important
Important.
Not very important...
Not at all important 4

EB38.0 - Q.44 - TREND

Q.55. Would you personally prefer the European Parliament played a more important or a less important part than it does now ?
More important.... 1211
Less important..

EB38.0 - Q.46 - TREND
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Q.56. Do you think that the European Parliament has sufficient control, or not, over ... (READ OUT) ?

|' READ OUT | I YES | INO NOT | I | I

| | SUFFICIENTLY | SUFFICIENTLY | DK |

|'The European Commission, i.e. the seventeen European ICommission;ars |12I2 1 I2 3 |
|'The Council of Ministers, representing each Member Statel's government  |123 1 2I 3 |

|' European officials, who work for the Commission or the C<I)uncil 1124 1 2 I 3 |

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.57. Which of the following do you trust or not, to check how European Community decisions are
carried through ... (READ OUT) ?

|' READ OUT | ' TRUST | ' NO TRUS‘II' | DK |

|'The (NATIONAL) Government I 1125 1 I 2 I 3 |

|'The European Commission I 1126 1 2 3 |I

|'The (NATIONAL) Parliament I 1127 1 2 3 |I

|'The European Parliament I|128 1 2 3 | I

|' The citizen's associations (organisations, trade unions) I 1129 1 2 3 |

|'The public |130 1I 2 3 | I

|' The EC Council of Ministers, representing the national go&ernments 1131 1 2 I 3 |
|'The European Court of Justice I 1132 1 2 3 | I

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.58. a) Some people believe that certain areas of policy should be decided by the (NATIONAL) government, while other
areas of policy should be decided jointly within the European Community. Which of the following areas of policy
do you think should be decided by the (NATIONAL) government, and which should be decided jointly within the European
Community ?
b) (IF SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY : CODE 2 IN Q.58a)
And should the European Parliament give priority or not, to this area ?

+ + +

|' | a) DECISION | bl) PRIORITY |

| READ OUT - ROTATING THE ORDER + + + + + + +
| BY STARTING AT 1, 11 OR 21 | (NATIONAL)| THE EUROPEAN| | | |
| | GOVERNMENT| COMMUNITY| DK| YES| NO| DK|
|' 1. Security and defence I 1133 1 I 2 ' 3 |1I34 1 I 2 I3| I

|' 2. Protection of the environment I 135 1 2 I3 1136 1 2 3 |

|' 3. Currency |13I7 1 2 3138 Il 2 3] I

|' 4. Co-operation with developing countriesl, Third | I | |

|  World 1139 1 2 3]140 1 2 3]

|' 5. Health and social welfare I 1141 1 2 3I|142 1 2 3 |I

|' 6. Education |14I3 1 2 3144 Il 2 3| I

|' 7. Basic rules for broadcasting and pressl |245 1 2 I 3146 1 2 I 3]
|' 8. Scientific and technological research I 1147 1 2 I 3148 1 2 I 3|
|' 9. Rates of VAT (Value Added Tax) I 1149 1 2 I 3150 1 2 I 3|
|' 10. Foreign policy towards countries outsilde the | I | |I

|  European Community 151 1 2 3]152 1 2 3]
|'11. Participation of workers' representativclas on | I | | I

| company boards of Directors |153 1 2 3|154 1 2 3]

|' 12. Protection of computer-based informaltion on | I | I |

| individuals 1155 1 2 3]156 1 2 3]

|' 13. Industrial policy |1;:'>7 1 2 3 |15é 1 2 3] I

|' 14. Cultural policy |1L'-':9 1 2 3 |160I 1 2 3] I

|' 15. Immigration policy I|161 1 2 3 |ll62 1 2 3| I

|' 16. Rules for political asylum I 1163 1 2 3 I|164 1 2 3 |I

|' 17. Health and safety of workers I |165 1 2 I3 1166 1 2 3 |

|' 18. Dealing with unemployment I 1167 1 2 I 3|168 1 2 I 3|

|' 19. Economic policy I|169 1 2 3 |ll70 1 2 3| I

|'20. Consumer protection I 171 1 2 3I|172 1 2 3i
|'21. Citizens' rights in Europe I 1173 1 2 3 I|174 1 2 3 |I

|' 22. International Cooperation between universities or| I | I |

|  youth exchange 1175 1 2 3176 1 2 3|

|' 23. Human rights troughout the world I 177 1 2 I 31178 1 2 I 3]
|' 24. The fight against cancer and AIDS I 1179 1 2 I 31180 1 2 I 3]
|' 25. The fight against drugs I 1181 1 2 3 i182 1 2 3 |I

|' 26. Action in favour of the elderly I |183 1 2 3 |184 1 2 3I|

|' 27. Action in favour of women I |185 1 2 3 1186 1 2 3 |
|'28. Action in favour of families I 1187 1 2 3I|188 1 2 3 |I

|' 29. Action in favour of young people I 1189 1 2 I 3190 1 2 I 3|

|' 30. The fight against poverty I 291 1 2 3I|192 1 2 3 |

EB38.0 - Q.34 - TREND MODIFIED
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Q.59. Who elects the members of the European Parliament ? (SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANSWER POSSIBLE)
The national parliaments of the Member States.... 193 1

Ourselves, by direct elections.....

The members of the European COUNCIl...........coceirireriienieinenieeseeens 3

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.60. At the next general election in (OUR COUNTRY), do you think that you will certainly go and vote, probably go and vote,

probably will not vote, or certainly will not vote ? (IF VOTING IS COMPULSORY IN THE COUNTRY, ADD : "... if the vote
was not compulsory in our country ? "
Will certainly go and vote

Will probably go and vote.. .2

Will probably not vote. .3

Will certainly not vote..... 4

Other answer (SPONTANEOUS).........ccooiiieiiirreeeee e 5

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.61. In June 1994, the citizens (UK : "residents") of countries belonging to the European Community, including the
(NATIONALITY), will be asked to vote to elect members of the European Parliament.
If there were such a "European election" tomorrow (IF CONTACT, UNDER 18 YEARS OLD ADD : "and you had a vote") would you
certainly go and vote, probably go and vote, probably will not vote, or certainly will not vote ? (IF VOTING IS
COMPULSORY IN THE COUNTRY, ADD : "... if the vote was not compulsory in our country ? ")
Will certainly go and vote..... 1951 GO TO Q.62

Will probably go and vote.. 2 GOTOQ.62

Will probably not vote.... 3 GOTOQ.63

Wiill certainly not vote..... 4 GOTOQ.63

Other answer (SPONTANEOUS).........cocoiiiieiiirneeeeses e 5 GOTOQ.63
6 GOTOQ.63

EB31 - Q.426 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.62. (IF CODE 1 OR 2IN Q.61) And which party would you be most likely to vote for at these European elections ?
PAMY Avoooevooreeeseseesseessssessssessssssssssesssessses s sssnssssesssens 196 1

Other Party....
Would vote blank/would spoil your vote 21
Would not vote

EB31.0 - Q.427-428 - TREND MODIFIED
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Q.63. (IF CODE 2 TO 6 AT Q.61) What is the main reason why you might not go and vote at the next

European elections in June 1994 ? (SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

+.

MAIN REASON |

| am not interested in politics or elections

[197 1

| am not interested in European elections

F— o+ — +— +

| lost interest in European matters

| I have never been interested in European matters
+

| I've always been against Europe
+

| I am against even more Europe
+

| Not well enough informed to vote in European elections

+

| I think the result is a foregone conclusion

+.

| Other reasons (SPONTANEOUS)

| DK

+

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.64. Can you tell me the name of a (NATIONAL) member of the European Parliament ? (WRITE IN)

And of another ? (WRITE IN)
And of another ? (WRITE IN)

+.

OFFICE CODING |

+——— +— +

| 198 |
I |
1. [ |
| | 199 |
| I |
| 2. 1 |
| | 200 |
| I |
3. 1 |

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.65. In your opinion, which country is the most influential power in Europe ? (ONE ANSWER ONLY)
(INT. : DO NOT READ OUT)
.2011

United States of America..
Russia .
CIS (Commonwealth of Independent States - former US

FLEB9 - Q.5 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.66. Here is a question about the German Chancellor, Helmut Kohl. Would you say you quite like him, or you don't
particularly like him ?

Quite like him

Don't particularly like him..

FLEB9 - Q.7 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.67. Do you believe that united Germany could become a danger to peace in Europe, or not ?
Could become a danger ..203 1
Could Not hECOME @ ANGET.......ciieiieiiriiieie e 2

FLEB9 - Q.8 - TREND MODIFIED

AND A FEW QUESTIONS ABOUT SUMMER TIME

Q.68. Under the current system, Summer Time in Europe begins in all countries on the same date, the last weekend of March. It
ends however on different dates : in some countries, it ends the last weekend in September, in other countries the last
weekend of October.

Are you in favour or not of having the same end dates for Summer Time in the whole of Europe ?
Yes,in favour 204 1 GOTO Q.69
No, not in favour.. ... 2 GOTOQ.70
DK.... s 3 GOTOQ.70

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.69. (IF YESIN Q.68)
And which one of the following dates would you prefer personally ? (SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Either the end of September, which would result in lighter mornings and darker evenings. 205 1
Or the end of October, which would result in darker mornings and lighter evenings....... 2

DK....

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.70. (TO BE ASKED IN UNITED KINGDOM AND IRELAND ONLY)
In (OUR COUNTRY) summer time ends in the last days of October. Would you personally agree or not, to change it?

Yes, agree ..206 1
No, not agree... 2
DK s

EB39.0 - NEW

INRA (EUROPE) - STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 39.0 - SPRING 1993 Page 18



ASK ALL
LET US NOW TALK ABOUT FAMILY ISSUES

Q.71. Inyour opinion, in order to live successfully with a partner, is it very important,
somewhat important, or not at all important to ....(SHOW CARD ** - READ OUT)?

|' READ OUT | I | éOMEWHATI | NOT ATIALL | '

| [VERY IMPORTANT |  IMPORTANT|  IMPORTANT | DK |

|' Love one another deeply I 1207 1 l 2 I 3 I 4 | '

|' Have a good sexual understanding I 1208 1 2 3 4 I |

|'Have children |20I9 1 2 3 4 | I

|' Not have too serious financial problems I 1210 1 2 3 4 I |

|' Not live with your in-laws |I211 1 2 3 4 | I

|'Share the same ideas, the same interests I 1212 1 2 3 4 I |

|' Come from the same social background I 1213 1 2 3 4 I |

|' Have the same level of education/or training I 214 1 2 3 4 I |

|' Respect one another I|215 1 2 3 4 | I

|'Share the same religious beliefs I 1216 1 2 3 4 | I
EB39.0 - NEW

Q.72. Would you say you agree completely, agree somewhat, disagree somewhat, or disagree completely,
with each of these statements about getting married (legal union) .... (SHOW CARD ** - READ OUT) ?

TO GET MARRIED IS ... | AGREE | | DISAGREE| DISAGREE |
| COMPLETELY |AGREE SOMEWHAT| SOMEWHAT| COMPLETELY |

+ +

e

Is to get stuck in a routine 217 1 2 3 4 5 |

| Is accepting giving up some of your | |
| freedom, being limited by the other person |218 1 2 3 4 5 |
| Is to commit yourself to a future with | |

| someone who might develop differently from | |

| you 219 1 2 3 4 5 |

| Is to commit yourself to being faithful to | |
| your partner |220 1 2 3 4 5 |

| Is to needlessly change a private | |
| relationship into something official 1221 1 2 3 4 5 |

| Is to make a possible break-up more | |
| difficult 1222 1 2 3 4 5 |

+

| Is to give in to social pressure 1223 1 2 3 4 5 |

+ +

| Is to prove to the other person that you | |
| really love him/her 1224 1 2 3 4 5 |

| Is to make daily life more convenient 225 1 2 3 4 5 |
| Is to help overcome difficulties more | |

| easily |226 1 2 3 4 5 |

+ +

| Is the best way to guarantee the rights of | |
| the children 1227 1 2 3 4 5 |

+

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.73. Some people live together without getting married. Do you think this is a good thing, a bad thing, or that it is not
for others to judge ?
Good thing. .228 1
Bad thing....... .2
NOt for Others t0 JUAGE........coeiruirirerieieeeeee s 3

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.74. Inyour opinion, is ... (READ OUT) ?

+ + +: +: +

| READ OUT | YES | NO | DK |

|' MARRIAGE an obstacle to the working life of the man I |2I29 1 I 2 3 |

| MARRIAGE an obstacle to the working life of the woman I |230 1 2 I 3 |

| HAVING CHILDREN an obstacle to the working life of the man 1231 1 2 I 3 |

| HAVING CHILDREN an obstacle to the working life of the woman 1232 1 2 I 3 |
EB39.0 - NEW

Q.75. If you were married, would you rather get divorced or rather not get divorced if ... (READ OUT) ?

| READ OUT | RATHER GET |[RATHER NOT GET | |
| | DIVORCED| DIVORCED| DK |

+: +

| The deep love present at the beginning no longer exists and only fnendshlp | |

| and respect are left 233 1 2 3 |

I'One or both partners are unfaithful I 1234 1 2 3 | I

|' There are no longer any common interests apart from finalncial security  [235 1 2 I 3 |
|' The sexual relationship is no longer satisfactory I 1236 1 2 3 I |

+ + +

| One or other partner is not satisfied with the way the roles are divided in | |

| the relationship [237 1 2 3 |
|'The couple cannot have children I 1238 1 2 3 |I
|'One of the partners is violent |I239 1 2 3 | I
|'The personalities are not compatible I 1240 1 2 3 I|
|'There is no longer any communication between the partnelrs |241 1 2 I 3 |
I'One of the partners is consistently too wrapped up in theirlwork 1242 1 2 I 3 |
|'One of the partners is dependent on alcohol, drugs, or sorlnething else 1243 1 2 I 3 |
|' There are serious problems between one of the partners a;nd any of the | I |
| children in the home |244 1 2 3 |

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.76. If you were married and no longer getting on with your spouse, what are the three main reasons which, despite
everything, might encourage you NOT TO GET DIVORCED ? (IRELAND, ADD : "if you could get divorced legally" )
(SHOW CARD ** - MAXIMUM 3 ANSWERS)

Getting divorced ...

Is finding yourself alone again....

Is not always fully accepted by others..

Is not advisable if there are young children.

Is not advisable if there are teenage children

Is to go against your religious beliefs....

Is harmful to a person's career....

Is always a failure........................

Is to run away from your responsibilities

Leads to serious financial difficulties

..245 1,

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.77. Inyour opinion, is it better for a child if the mother stays at home to look after the child, when he/she is young, or

is it better that the mother continues to work outside the home ?
Better mother stays at home...
Better mother continues to work.

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.78. And in your opinion, is it better for a child if the father is very involved in bringing the child up from an early
age, or is it better if the child's education is above all the responsibility of the mother and not of the father ?

Better if father very involved in bringing the child up............c.ccccovviicnne 247 1
Better if bringing up is above all responsibility of the mother and not of the father... 2
DK ettt 3

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.79. Do you think that the consequences for the children are generally positive or generally negative,
in each of the following family situations, ?

|' READ OUT | GENERALLY | GENERALLY | ' |

| | POSITIVE| NEGATIVE | DK |

|'The divorce of parents who do not get on together anymorle I|248 1 I 2 I 3 |
|'The fact that a child only lives with one of the parents I 1249 1 2 3 I |

|' The parents remarry and have other children afterwards I 1250 1 2 I 3 |

EB39.0 - NEW
Q.80. Here is a list of household tasks which may be completed by the father or the mother, or by both.

Please tell for each of them,whether you think they should be carried out mainly by the father,
mainly by the mother or by both ?

(SHOW CARD *¥)
| READ OUT | MAINLY FATHER | MAINLY MOTHER | BOTH | DK |
| Playing sport with the children 251 1 2 3 4 |

+

| Bringing the children to activities such as drama, music, | |

| (boy-)scouts ... 1252 1 2 3 4 |

|'Changing the baby's nappies I 1253 1 2 3 4 |I

|' Dressing the children or choosing their clothesl 1254 1 2 3 4 I |

|'Taking the children to the doctor I |255 1 2 3 4 | I

|' Helping the children with their schoolwork, goihg to parent | I |

| meetings |256 1 2 3 4 |

|' Feeding the children |I257 1 2 3 4 | I

|' Buying toys for the children I |258 1 2 3 4 | I

|'Giving pocket-money to the children I 1259 1 2 3 4 I |

|'Punishing the children |I260 1 2 3 4 | I

|' Putting the children to bed I|261 1 2 3 4 | I

|' Answering to important questions raised by thcl-:- child 1262 1 2 3 4 |
EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.81. Foryou, is having a child ... (SHOW CARD **) ?

Essential.............. 1
Very important..... 2
Somewhat important.. .3
Not very important... 4
Not at all important 5

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.82. Here is a list of qualities which parents can try to encourage in their children. Which do you consider to be

especially important ?

Please choose three (SHOW CARD ** - MAXIMUM THREE ANSWERS)
Good manners. ..264 1,
Self-reliance..
Hard work.........
A sense of responsibility...
Imagination and creativity.
Tolerance and respect for others
A sense of thrift........cccceevverniinne
Determination and perseverance
Religious faith...
Generosity.....
Obedience.
Love of life.
Courage.....
A taste for life's pleasures.
An appreciation of beauty.
DK....

EB34.2 - Q.10 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.83. The number of children which people may wish to have can be influenced by different factors. From this list would you
please choose the three most important ? (SHOW CARD ** - MAXIMUM THREE ANSWERS)

Childcare which is convenient and of good quality.............cccccvrcroinneenns 265 1,
Adequate leave of absence for the mother or the father at the time of the birth.........
Flexible working hours
Availability of suitable accommodation.
Transport facilities to work, or to schools.
The level of family allowances....
The stability of the couple's relationshi
The availability of contraception.....
The cost of children’s education
The tax advantages for families with children....
The economic crisis and unemployment..
The availability of grandparents.........

EB32 - Q.4 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.84. Which of the following comes closest to your personal opinion ? (SHOW CARD **)
A. In a family, the only thing that counts is the happiness of the children
B. In a family, the only thing that counts is the happiness of the parents

Please choose between the two statements shown at the ends of the scale.

If you fully agree with the opinion on the left hand side, you give a score of 1.
If you fully agree with the opinion on the right hand side, you give a score of 7.
The scores in between allow you to say how close to either side you are.

| | 1.] 2. 3. 4| 5/ 6. 7.] DK| |
| A. Children |266 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8| B. Parents

+

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.85. a) Compared to 10 years ago, grown-up children tend to stay longer in their parents' home. In
your opinion is this quite a good thing or quite a bad thing ?
b) In the future, working adults may have to look after their parents more than they do nowadays.
In your opinion is this quite a good thing or quite a bad thing ?

|' | a) CHILDREN | b)' PARENTS | '
|'Quite a good thing |267I 1 1268 '1 | I
|'Quite a bad thing | 2 | 2| | |
|' Neither one, nor the other (SPONTANEOUS) I | 5! | |3
| DK T T .

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.86. People often talk of the generation gap in families. In your opinion, is this gap nowadays becoming wider, staying the
same, or becoming narrower ?

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.87. If the purpose is to improve life for families, which three of the following things should the governement make
top-priority for action ? (SHOW CARD **)

The amount of time off work, a mother or father can take , when having a baby........... 270 1,
Availibity of childcare arrangements.............cccovveeennsceinseeeens 2
Flexibility of working hours
Availibity of suitable housing
The level of child allowance.
The cost of educating children.
The tax advantages for families with children....
Uncertain economic prospects.................
The availability of means of birthcontro
DK....

EB32 - Q.12 - TREND MODIFIED

Q.88. In your opinion are married couples in (OUR COUNTRY) generally treated better, or generally treated worse than
unmarried couples, with regard to family allowances, tax relief, family welfare, etc ... ?

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.89. And, do you think that unmarried couples should receive the same benefits as married couples?
L2721

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.90. Are large families in (OUR COUNTRY) generally treated better or generally treated worse by the government, than
families with few or no children ?

EB39.0 - NEW
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Q.91. Do you think that homosexual couples should, or should not, have the right to ... ? (READ OUT)

|' READ OUT | I SHOULD | I SHOULD II\IOT | IDK |
|'Marry each other |274I 1 2 3 I | I

|' Live together, without being married, I | | I

| but with the same advantages as married couples 1275 1 2 3 |
|'Adopt children 1276 Il 2 3 | I

|' Inherit from one another, in the same way as married couéles 277 1 2 I 3 |

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.92. For each of the following could you tell me if they are something generally important,
or generally not important, to you ?

|' READ OUT | éENERALLYI | GENERAII_LY NOT | I
| | IMPORTANT| IMPORTANT | DK |
|'Work [278 1 ' 2 3 '| '
|'Family 279 1 I 2 3 | I
|'Friends and acquaintances I|280 1 2 3 | I
|'Leisure 1281 1 I 2 3 | I
|' Politics 1282 1 I 2 3 | I
|' Religion 1283 1 I 2 3 | I
|' Living with a partner |28£i 1 2 3 | I

EB39.0 - NEW

Q.93. In your opinion, does becoming unemployed and a consequent loss of earnings, lead in a family to ...
(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Greater solidarity
Tensions.........cccw... .
Break-up of the family..........ccccoiiiiniic e 3

EB39.0 - NEW
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DEMOGRAPHICS

D.1. (ASK ALL)
In political matters people talk of "the left" and "the right".
How would you place your views on this scale ?
(SHOW CARD ** - DO NOT PROMPT. IF CONTACT HESITATES, ASK TO TRY AGAIN)

+ + + + +

[leftf [ 1 1 | | |

+
+ + + + +
7

2861 2 3 4 5 6

+: + + +: +

| right |

+ +: +

8 9 10|

+— 4+ — 4

.. 287 1
2

EB37.0 - D.1 -DEMO

D.2. Do you consider yourself to be close to any particular party ? (IF YES) Do you feel yourself to be very close to this
party, fairly close or merely a sympathiser ?
VEIY ClOSE.....coiiiiciiiree et
Fairly close
Merely a sympathiser....
Close to no particular party..
DK.... .5

EB37.0 - D.2 -DEMO
NO QUESTION D.3

D.4. If there were a "General Election" tomorrow (SAY IF CONTACT UNDER 18 YEARS : and you had a vote), which party WOULD YOU
VOTE for ?

Would vote blank/would spoil your VOte...........cccouverieenenninenecseene 21
WOUID NOE VOLE.....c.veniieieiieteieee e 22

DK....

No answer

EB37.0-D.4 - DEMO
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D.5.  Which party DID YOU VOTE for at the last "General Election" of (YEAR OF LAST GENERAL ELECTION) ?
. 290 1

Other Party....

Did vote blank/spoiled your vote.... 21
Did not vote.............
Don't remembe
No answer.....
EB37.0 - D.5- DEMO
D.6. a) Are you yourself a member of a trade union ?
b) And is anyone else in your household a member of a trade union ?
| | Yes | No | DK |
| Respondent [291 1 2 3 |
| Anyone else in household [292 1 2 3 |

EB37.0 - D.6 - DEMO

D.7. a) Are you currently living with a partner either as a married, or non-married couple ?

Yes, living with @ Partner............ccooeeeirncieinneeeeseeee s 293 1
No, not living with a partner 2
DK (REFUSAL) 3

EB39.0 - NEW

D.7. b) Here is a list describing possible family circumstances. Could you give me the letter which correspond best to your
own situation ? (SHOW CARD ** - ONE ANWER ONLY)

A. MARRIED, and never lived in a couple before...........ccccccovnvinnincncnnnn, 294 1
B. MARRIED, and lived in a couple before...........ccocoovirenninninenciniens 2

C. REMARRIED........ociiiiriieiiirinie et 3

D. UNMARRIED, having never lived with a partner before.............c.cccccovncnnne 4
E. UNMARRIED, having already lived with a partner before.............ccccocoeennne. 5
F. DIVORCED.......c.ootiiieiiiiirieece st 6

G. SEPARATED.......cociiieieeteesie ettt 7

H. WIDOWED

EB39.0 - NEW
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D.7. c)Have you had any children ?
(IF YES) How many in total ?
(IF NO : CODE NO CHILDREN AND GO TO D.8)

EB39.0 - NEW

D.7. d)(IFYESIND.7aAND IF YESIN D.7c)
With your current partner, how many children have had you together ?

|' | NUMIBER OF CHILDREN ... | I
| | 1

| | TOTAL| CURRENT PARTNER |
|'One child [295 1 ' [296 1 ' | '
|'Two children | 2 ' | 2 | | |
|'Three children | 3 | 3 ! | |

|' Four children | 4 I | 4 ! | |

|' Five children | 5 I | 5 ! | |

|'Six children | 6 I | 6 ! | |

|' Seven children |7 I | 7| | |
|'Eight children | 8 ' | 8 | | |
|'Nine children | 9 | 9 ! | |
|'Ten or more children | IlO | ! 10 | |
|'NONE/NO CHILD | 1 |I 11 ||
|'DK | 12 ' | 12 ! | |

EB39.0 - NEW
D.8. How old were you when you stopped full-time education ? (IF STILL STUDYING : CODE 00 - GO TO D.10)

+--+--+ 297
[ 1]
11

PR
EB37.0 - D.8 - DEMO

D.9. Since stopping full-time education, have you ... (READ OUT) ?
(IF NO : CODE 00)

| READ OUT | [

[ | MONTHS |

| | 298 |

| @) ... resumed general education at all ? (IF YES) For how many months ? [ |

| | 299 |

| b) ... taken apprenticeship or professional training for your job ? (IF YES) For how many months ? [

EB37.0-D.9 - DEMO

D.10. SEX
MAIE....oeieeee s 300 1
FEMAIE......ceiiiiiiieee s 2

EB37.0 - D.10 - DEMO

INRA (EUROPE) - STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 39.0 - SPRING 1993
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D.11. How old are you ?
YEARS OF AGE

+--+--+ 301
[ 1]
11

PR
EB37.0-D.11 - DEMO

D.12. How many people live in your household, including yourself, all adults and children ?
one... 302 1

and more.... 9
EB37.0 - D.12 - DEMO

D.12. a) Are there any people, aged 65 years or more, (INT. IF THE RESPONDENT IS MORE THAN 65 YEARS, ADD : other than
yourself) who live permanently in your household nowadays ?

Yes.. ...303 1
No.... 2
EB39.0 - NEW

D.13. a) How many children in total, even if they are already adult, are currently living in your household ?
ONE ChIld.....ceiiiiie s 304 1
Two children 2
Three children.. 3
Four children. 4
Five children 5
Six children 6
Seven Children. ..o 7
Eight children 8
Nine children.... 9

Ten or more children..
NONE/NO CHILD

EB39.0 - NEW

D.13. b) (IF ONE OR MORE CHILDREN, IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD IN D.13a)

In which of these age category(ies) are the children, who still live in your household ? (SHOW CARD ** - SEVERAL

ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Under 4 years...
410 6 years...
7 to 10 years.
11 to 15 years
16 to 17 years..
18 to 20 years..
21 to 25 years..
26 years or more

EB39.0 - NEW
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D.14. Do you or anyone else in your household own .. ? (READ OUT)
a colour TV set....
a video recorde
a video camera.
a radio-clock........
a PC/home computer....
a still camera
an electric drill......
an electric deep fat fryer
2 or more cars
a second home or a holiday home/flat................cccccoovnciinniciinns 10

EB37.0 - D.14 - DEMO

D.15. a) What is your current occupation ?
b) (IF NOT DOING ANY PAID WORK CURRENTLY - CODES 1 TO 4 IN D.15a ) Did you do any paid work in the past ?
What was your last occupation ?

| |  CURRENT| LAST |

| | OCCUPATION| OCCUPATION |

| NON-ACTIVE | ——— |

| Responsible for ordinary shopping and looking after the home, or without any | [
| current occupation, not working 1307 1 R |

| Student | 2 [--mmmmmmme | |

|  Unemployed or temporarily not working | 3 [--mmmmmmeee ] |

| Retired or unable to work through illness | 4 |-mmmmmmmeee e |

| SELF EMPLOYED | | |

| Farmer | 5 1308 1 |

+ + | |

| Fisherman | 6 | 2 |

+ + | |

| Professional (lawyer, medical practitioner, accountant, architect, ...) | 7 | 3 |
+ + | |

| Owner of a shop, craftsmen, other self employed person | 8 | 4 |

+ + | |

| Business proprietors, owner (full or partner) of a company | 9 | 5 |

+ + | |

| EMPLOYED | | |

| Employed professional (employed doctor, lawyer, accountant, architect) | 10 | 6 |
+ + | |

| General management, director or top management (managing directors, | | |
| director general, other director) | 11 | 7 |

+ + | |

| Middle management, other management (department head, junior manager, | | |
| teacher, technician) | 12 | 8 |

+ + | |

| | | |

| Employed position, working mainly at a desk | 13 | 9 |

+ + | |

| | |

| Employed position, not at a desk but travelling (salesmen, driver, ...) | 14 | 10 |
+ + | |

|  Employed position, not at a desk, but in a service job (hospital, restaurant, | | |
| police, fireman, ...) | 15 | 11 |

+ + | |

| Supervisor | 16 | 12 |

+ + | |

|  Skilled manual worker | 17 | 13 |

+ + | |

|  Other (unskilled) manual worker, servant | 18 | 14 |

+ + + |

| NEVER DID ANY PAID WORK |-mmmmmmme e | 15 |

EB37.0 - D.15 - DEMO
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D.16. (TO THOSE WHO DO PAID WORK OR SELF-EMPLOYED : CODES 5 TO 18 AT D15a ) How many hours do you work normally per week

Fetemtot+ 309
[ 111
[T

PR

EB37.0 - D.16 - DEMO

D.16. a) (TO THOSE WHO DO PAID WORK OR SELF-EMPLOYED : CODES 5 TO 18 AT D15a)
What is the main business-activity of the establishment (factory, office, ...) where you work ?

(PROBE FOR A DETAILED DESCRIPTION, WRITE IN, OFFICE CODING)

+etot 310
[ 11
11

PR

EB35.0 - A.1 - TREND

D.17. (TO THOSE WHO DO OR DID PAID WORK OR WERE SELF-EMPLOYED : CODES 5 TO 18 IN D15A, OR CODES 1 TO 14 IN D15B)

How many people are working/were working under your supervision ?

[110] TR P RPN 311 1
1to4 2
5t09... 3
10 AN OV ...ttt 4
DK ettt 5

EB37.0-D.17 - DEMO

D.18. (TO THOSE WHO DO OR DID PAID WORK : CODES 10 TO 18 IN D15A, OR CODES 6 TO 14 IN D15B)

Are you/were you in ...?
public employment.

nationalised industry .2
private industry.... .. 3
private services.... e 4
RESPONDENT DOES NOT KNOW AND INTERVIEWER CANNOT CODE..........ccccovneiiinineens 5
EB37.0 - D.18 - DEMO
D.19. Areyou...?
| READ OUT | Yes | No |

| @) In your household the person mainly responsible for ordinary shopping and looking after |

| the home [313 1 2

+ +

|
| b) In your household the person who contributes most to the household income

1314 1 2

+

EB37.0-D.19 - DEMO
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ASK D.20 TO D.22 IF RESPONDENT IS NOT CONTRIBUTING MOST TO THE HOUSEHOLD INCOME : CODE 2 IN D.19 b), OTHERS GO TO D.23)

D.20. How old was the person who contributes most to the household income when he/she stopped full-time education ? (IF STILL
STUDYING - CODE 00)

+et-ot 315
[ 11
11

PR
EB37.0 - D.20 - DEMO
D.21. a) What is the current occupation of the person who contributes most to the household income ?

b) (IF NOT DOING ANY PAID WORK CURRENTLY - CODE 1 TO 4 IN D.21a) Did he/she do any paid work in the past ?
What was his/her last occupation ?

| |  CURRENT| LAST |

| | OCCUPATION| OCCUPATION |

| NON-ACTIVE | ——— |

| Responsible for ordinary shopping and looking after the home, or without any | [
| current occupation, not working 1316 1 R |

| Student | 2 [--mmmmmmme | |

|  Unemployed or temporarily not working | 3 [--mmmmmmeee ] |

| Retired or unable to work through illness | 4 |-mmmmmmmeee e |

| SELF EMPLOYED | | |

| Farmer | 5 317 1 |

+ + | |

| Fisherman | 6 | 2 |

+ + | |

| Professional (lawyer, medical practitioner, accountant, architect, ...) | 7 | 3 |
+ + | |

| Owner of a shop, craftsmen, other self employed person | 8 | 4 |

+ + | |

| Business proprietors, owner (full or partner) of a company | 9 | 5 |

+ + | |

| EMPLOYED | | |

| Employed professional (employed doctor, lawyer, accountant, architect) | 10 | 6 |
+ + | |

| General management, director or top management (managing directors, | | |
| director general, other director) | 11 | 7 |

+ + | |

| Middle management, other management (department head, junior manager, | | |
| teacher, technician) | 12 | 8 |

+ + | |

| | | |

| Employed position, working mainly at a desk | 13 | 9 |

+ + | |

| o |

| Employed position, not at a desk but travelling (salesmen, driver, ...) | 14 | 10 |
+ + | |

|  Employed position, not at a desk, but in a service job (hospital, restaurant, | | |
| police, fireman, ...) | 15 | 11 |

+ + | |

| Supervisor | 16 | 12 |

+ + | |

|  Skilled manual worker | 17 | 13 |

+ + | |

| Other unskilled manual worker, servant | 18 | 14 |

+ + + |

| NEVER DID ANY PAID WORK |-mmmmmmme e | 15 |

EB37.0-D.21 - DEMO

D.22. (TO THOSE WHO DO OR DID PAID WORK OR WERE SELF-EMPLOYED : CODES 5 TO 18 IN D.21a, OR CODES 1 TO 14 IN D.21b )How many
people are working/were working under his/her supervision ?

EB37.0- D.22 - DEMO
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ASK ALL

D.23. If you were asked to choose one of these five names for your social class, which would you say you belong to ? (SHOW
CARD ** - ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Middle class

Lower middle class 2
Working class 3
Upper class...... 4
Upper middle class. 5
Refuses to be classified.... 6

EB37.0 - D.23 - DEMO

D.24. Do you live in a house or an apartment ? And do you or your family own or rent your home ? (SHOW CARD **)
Own outright or have mortgage on @ hoUSE..........ccevveirereenieneeseneees 320 1
Own outright or have mortgage on an apartment.. 2
Rent a privately owned house...........
Rent a privately owned apartment.
Rent a Council, Municipal or Corporation house...
Rent a Council, Municipal or Corporation apartment...
Other (rent a room, live as a lodger, squatter, etc ...)

EB37.0 - D.24 - DEMO

D.25. Would you say you live in a ... ? (READ OUT)
Rural area or village...
Small or middle size town.
Large town....

EB37.0 - D.25 - DEMO

D.26. Do you consider yourself as belonging to a particular religion ? (IF YES) Which one ?
Roman catholic.... 322 1 >>GOTO D27
2 >>GOTO D27
3 >>GO TO D27
4 >>GO TO D27
5 >>GO TO D28
6 >>GOTO D28
7
8
9

>>GO TO D28
>>GO TO D28
>>GO TO D28
10 >>GO TO D28

EB37.0 - D.26 - DEMO

D.27. (TO THOSE WITH CODE 1 TO 4 ON D.26)
Do you attend religious services several times a week, once a week, a few times a year, once a year or less or never ?
(ONE ANSWER ONLY)
Several times a week....
Once a week...........
A few times a year..
Once a year or less.

EB37.0- D.27 - DEMO

ASK ALL

D.28. Whether you do or you don't follow religious practices, would you say that you are ... ?
Religious ...324 1
Not religious..

-bw,\_,

EB37.0 - D.28 - DEMO
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D.29. We also need some information about the income of this household to be able to analyse the survey results for different
types of households. Here is a list of income groups. (SHOW INCOME CARD **)
Please count the total wages and salaries PER MONTH of all members of this household; all pensions and social insurance
benefits; child allowances and any other income like rents, etc ... Of course, your answer as all other replies in this
interview will be treated confidentially and referring back to you or your household will be impossible. Please give me
the letter of the income group your household falls into before tax and other deductions

EB37.0 - D.29 - DEMO

D.29. a) How would you describe the current financial situation of your family ?
(SHOW CARD *)?

Very comfortable
Comfortable............
We have to be careful but we get by.
We have trouble making ends meet..
Things are very difficult.....
DK

EB37.2 - Q.20 - TREND MODIFIED
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ASK ALL

A.1. a)Have you ever seen this symbol ? (SHOW CARD *¥)
b) And this symbol? (SHOW CARD **)

+ + + +

| | YES | NO | DK |
| European flag [327 1 2 3 |
| European year Logo [328 1 2 3 |

EB37.0 - Q.36 - TREND MODIFIED

A.2. (IF YES AT A.1b) (SHOW CARD **)
What does this symbol stand for ?

329 1,

EB39.0 - NEW

A.3. Have you read, seen or heard anything about the activities of the European Community, in the field of safety, hygiene

and health at places of work ?

EB35.0 - A.29 - TREND

A.4. And did you know that 1992 was dedicated to safety, hygiene and health at places of work by the European Commission or
not ?

EB39.0 - NEW

A5. (IFYESATA.3ORYESATA4)
How did you get to know about this ? (SHOW CARD ** - SEVERAL ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
From your company 332 1,
From your trade union...
From your employer's organiSation..............ccoueevrreeernneneeeseseenenns 3,
From the media...

EB39.0 - NEW

ASK A.6 - A.10 TO ALL RESPONDENTS WHO ARE PROFESSIONALLY ACTIVE (CODES 5 TO 18 IN D.15a ) - IF NOT GO TO P.1)

A.6. With regard to this matter, have you in 1992, ... (READ OUT) ?

+ +: +: +

F— +

READ OUT | YES | NO | DK |
|'Taken any initiatives |33§ 1 2 3 I | I
|'Given your opinion |33;1 1 2 3 | I
|'Made suggestions |33;5 1 2 3 | I
|'Asked for information |33;6 1 2 3 | I
|' Participated in any action |3I37 1 2 3 | I
|' Received information |3I38 1 2 3 | I
|' Noticed any improvement at work I 1339 1 2 3 I|

EB39.0 - NEW
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ASK ALL

AT.

A8.

Here is a statement that some people have made about this subject. Could you tell me whether you agree strongly with
this statement, agree slightly, disagree slightly or disagree strongly ?

COMMUNITY LEGISLATION WILL IMPROVE MY OWN HEALTH AND SAFETY CONDITIONS AT THE PLACE WHERE | WORK

AGIee SIONGIY......ccvcveiiirieieie et 340 1

Agree slightly 2

Disagree slightly.. .3

DiSAQGree SroNGIY........ccovcueirireeieiiresieee s 4
5

EB35.0 - A.34 - TREND

For each of the following categories, could you tell me if they should do much more,
somewhat more, somewhat less or much less to reduce accidents at work
and work related illnesses ? (SHOW CARD **)

| | | | THE SAME | | | |
| READ OUT | | | AS NOW | | |
| | | SOMEWHAT |(SPONTAN- | SOMEWHAT | |
| IMUCHMORE| MORE| EOUS)| LESS|MUCHLESS| DK|
| Employer 1341 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
| Governments' inspectors 342 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
| Each worker individually |343 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
| Workers' representatives 1344 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
| Company committees on which workers and managers are | |
| equally represented 345 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
| People in the company responsible for health and safety | |
| at work 1346 1 2 3 4 5 6 |
EB39.0 - NEW
A.9. For each of the following, do you think that the European Community should do more, about the same or less ?
| READ OUT | MORE |ABOUT THE SAME | LESS| DK |

| Checking the application of Community legislation on health, safety and | |

| hygiene at work 1347 1 2 3 4 |

|'Providing information on health, safety and hygiene at wolrk |348 1 2 3I 4 |

|' Stimulating discussions between workers' organisations a;nd employers' | I |

| organisations 1349 1 2 3 4 |

|' Stimulating research to improve health, safety and hygienle at work 1350 1 2 I 3 4 |
EB39.0 - NEW

A.10. Which of the following come closest to your personal opinion ? (SHOW CARD **)

A. The European Commity should take all necessary actions to guarantee health, safety and hygiene at work.
B. No actions at all, concerning there matters, should be taken at the European Community level

If you fully agree with the opinion on the left hand side, you give a score of 1.

If you fully agree with the opinion on the right hand side, you give a score of 10.

The scores in between allow you to say how close to either side you are.

| | 1] 2] 3] 4] 5| 6| 7] 8| 9] 10| DK| |

+

A.ALL 351 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11| B.NONE |

+. +. +

+

EB39.0 - NEW
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INTERVIEW PROTOCOLE

+ +. +

P.1- Date of interview | Day| Month |

+.

|352 353 |
I Y I |

+: +

+—— +— +

EB37.0 - P.1- PROTO.

P.2 - Time of the beginning | | |
of the interview | HOUR| MINUTES |

+.

|354 |355 |
USE 24 HOUR CLOCK ]y I

+

= +—— +

EB37.0 - P.2 - PROTO.

+. +

P.3 - NUMBER OF MINUTES THE | |
INTERVIEW LASTED | Average |

1356 |
1

+—— +—— +

EB37.0-P.3-PROTO

P.4 - Number of persons present during the interview

EB37.0 - P.4 - PROTO.

P.5 - Respondent cooperation
Excellent....

EB37.0 - P.5- PROTO.

P.6 - Size of locality

LOCAL CODES
359 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
EB37.0 - P.6 - PROTO.

P.7 - Region

LOCAL CODES
+--+--+ 360
[ 11
11
pa——

EB37.0 - P.7 - PROTO.
P.8 - POSTAL CODE
Femrbemtonb ettt oot 361
NERERRAN
[TErrrrrl
Fa——

T

EB37.0 - P.8 - PROTO.

12
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P.9 - SAMPLE POINT NUMBER

Femrbemtonb et oot eet ot 362
NERERRAN
FTErrrrr
et

B e S
EB37.0 - P.9 - PROTO.
P.10 - INTERVIEWER NUMBER
Fertemtomteet oottt 363
[Ty
Ty
B s T R SR
EB37.0 - P.10 - PROTO.
P.11 - WEIGHTING FACTOR
-ttt ottt -—t--+ 364
[Ty
Ty
B
EB37.0 - P.11 - PROTO.
P.12. - Telephone available in the household ?

Yes .365 1
No....
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BELGIUM
Savez-vous que, fin 1992, le gouvernement Belge a mené une campagne d'information sur la Communauté Européenne.
(SI OUI) Veuillez m'indiquer quel moyens ont été utilisés dans cette campagne? (MONTRER CARTE - **)
De la publicité dans les journaux... 366 1,
Des spots ala TV.
Un paquet d'information pour les écoles
Une ligne européenne téléphonique gratuite.
Une campagne d'affichage
Un journal toute-boite
Une distribution de gadgets européens
Aucun souvenir (spontanément)

EB39.0 - B- NEW

DENMARK
Have you heard of the EC-Commission's office in Copenhagen or not ?
(IF YES) Which of the following apply ?

Yes, | have already sought information there

Yes, | do know about the office, but haven't been in contact with i 2
Yes, | am aware of the existence of the office, but haven't been in contact with it..... 3
No, | don't know that the Commission has an office in Copenhagen..............c.c....... 4
DK ettt
EB39.0 - DK - NEW
GERMANY
Would you say that the EC makes an important contribution or not to solving the current economic problems in Germany ?
Yes, the EC makes an important contribution... 368 1
No, this is not the case
DK e e
EB39.0 - D - NEW
GREECE
Would you say that the other Europeans' impressions of Greece are ... ? (READ OUT)
Very positive ...369 1
Somewhat positive.. 2
Neutral
Somewhat negative.... 4
Very negative....
DK

EB39.0 - GR - NEW

SPAIN
Q1. Par quel moyen vous informez-vous habituellement sur les affaires de la Communauté Européenne ? Veuillez m'indiquer sur
cette liste toutes vos sources sur la Communauté Européenne (MONTRER CARTE ** - LIRE - PLUSIEURS REPONSES POSSIBLES)
Journaux quotidiens... .. 370 1,

Magazines d'information générale.............ccocevrerrirenneneseseeeens 2,

Spécialisés.

Agences d'information spécialisées en administration nationale...

BUREAUX d'information de la COMMUNAUTE EUROPEENNE 8,
Centres de documentation de la Communauté européenne, Euroguichets.. 9,
AULTES....eeeeeteee et 10

Je ne m'informe pas sur la Communauté Européenne.............ccccoevrreeenrerennenns 11

ISP e 12

EB39.0- E.1-NEW
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SPAIN
Q2. Indépendamment de la fagon dont vous vous procurez de l'information sur le Communauté Européenne, diriez-vous que les
personnes qui informent a ce sujet fournissent des informations ... ? (LIRE)

I I OLlJll ll\lON| ! NSP |

|'vraies 1371 1 I 2 l 3 |I I
|' réalistes 1372 1 I 2 3 | I
|'objectives 1373 1I 2 3 | I
|'crédibles 1374 1 I 2 3 | I
|'intéressées 1375 1 2 3 | I
|'bien fondées 1376 1 2 3 | I
|'mauvaises 1377 1 2 3 | I
|'incomplétes 1378 1 2 3 | I
|' biaisées 1379 1 I 2 3 | I
|' responsables |380 Il 2 3 | I
|'claires 1381 1 I 2 3 | I
|'diﬁiciles a comprendre |38IZ 1 2 3 | I

EB39.0 - E.2 - NEW

SPAIN
Q3. En parlant toujours de la Communauté Européenne, je vais vous lire une série de thémes. Pour chacun d'eux, pouvez-vous me
dire s'ils vous intéressent ou non personnellement. (MONTRER CARTE **)

|' |l\llE MINTERESSE | ' | '

| | MINTERESSE | PAS | NSP |

|' Politique extérieure/sécurité et défense commune I |38:l% 1 2 3 I |
|' Economie/politique monétaire/fiscalité I 1384 1 2 3 I|
|'Subventions telles que le Fonds Régional ou le Fonds So<l:ial 385 1 2 I 3 |
|' Education/enseignement I|386 1 2 3 | I
|'Environnement |387I 1 2 3 | I
'Santé/politique sanitaire |3é8 1 2 3 | I

|' Développement industriel/mines/technologie I 1389 1 2 3 I |
|'TravaiI/empIoi |1390 1 2 3 | I
|'Agriculture/péche |391I 1 2 3 | I
|'Energie/transpons |392I 1 2 3 | I

|' Protection des consommateurs I 1393 1 2 3 |

EB39.0 - E.3-NEW
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SPAIN

Q4. Pour chacun des thémes cités sur cette liste, avez-vous le sentiment que les décisions que la Communauté Européenne prend a
leur sujet, et qui s'appliquent a 'Espagne en tant que membre a part entiére de la CE, vous "bénéfian" ou vous "perjudican” ?
(MONTRER CARTE **)

|' IME BENEF-I|ME PERJU- | ' | '

| | ICIAN| DICAN| NSP|

|' Politique extérieur/sécurité et défense commune I |3EI)4 1 I 2 I3 |

|' Economie/politique monétaireffiscalité I 1395 1 2 3 I|

|'Subventions telles que le Fonds Régional ou le Fonds Social I 1396 1 2 3 |

|' Education/enseignement |3I97 1 2 3 | I

|'Environnement 1398 l 2 3 | I

|' Santé/politique sanitaire |399I 1 2 3 | I

|' Développement industriel/mines/technologie I 1400 1 2 I3 |

|'TravaiI/empI0i 401 1 I 2 3 | I

|'Agriculture/péche 1402 1 2 3 | I

|'Energie/transp0ns 1403 1 2 3 | I

|' Protection des consommateurs I 404 1 2 3 |
EB39.0 - E.4 - NEW

SPAIN

Q5. a) Pouvez-vous m'indiquer lesquelles des langues sur cette liste vous connaissez suffisamment pour maintenir une
conversation ?
b) Et quelles autres langues avez-vous appris ou étes-vous en train d'apprendre? (MONTRER CARTE **)

|' | | I AUTRES |I I
| | PARLE| APPRISES |
|'Castellan0 |405 1, I 1406 1, I | I
Catalan | 2 I| 2, | | |
'Gallego | 3 I| 3, | | |
|'Euskera | 4, I | 4 | | |

|' Autres langues de I'Etat espagnol I| 5, || 5, | |

|' Portugais | 6 I | 6 | | |
'Anglais | 7, I| 7, || |
|'Frangais | 8, I | 8, | | !

|' Italien [ 9 | I 9, || !
 Allemand o o
'Grecque | 11, I | 11, | | |
'Autres | 12, I| 12, | | |

EB39.0 - E.5- NEW
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FRANCE
Selon vous, compte tenu de la crise actuelle, 'Europe de Maastricht apporte-t-elle a la France plus de protection ou moins de
protection ?

|' | PLUS DE | MOINS DE | ' '

| | PROTECTION| PROTECTION | NSP |

|' Pour le franc francais |40I7 1 I2 3 I | I

|'Dans le domaine social |408 1 2 3 | I

|' Vis a vis des concurrents Américains et Japonais I 1409 1 2 3I |
EB39.0 - FR - NEW

IRELAND

In the light of the circumstances at the time, do you think that the Irish government should have devalued the Irish pound
recently or not? (SHOW CARD **)
Agree strongly......
Agree to some extent.
Disagree to some extent
Disagree strongly....

410 1
.2

Not aware of issue... (SPONTANEOUS)

EB39.0 - IRL - NEW

ITALY
Concernant la participation de (NOTRE PAYS) a I'Union Européenne Economique et Monétaire, pensez-vous que (NOTRE PAYS) ... ?
(LIRE - UNE SEULE REPONSE)

Pourra se satisfaire de jouer un role subalterne............ccocooceevvennienennenens 411 1
Pourra remplir les conditions qu'implique la participation a I'Union Monétaire, fat-ce
au prix de multiples SacrifiCes. ... 2

Pourra participer a I'Union Monétaire depuis le début, sans probleme patrticulier........ 3

EB38.0 - Q.59 - TREND

LUXEMBURG

Pour chacun des domaines suivants, veuillez m'indiquer sivous souhaiteriez disposer d'informations précises? (PLUSIEURS

REPONSES POSSIBLE - MONTRER CARTE **)
Fonctionnement des institutions....
Marché Unique..
Fiscalité...
Agriculture..
Politique sociale
Politique industrielle.
MAASTRICHT : Union politique
MAASTRICHT : Union économique et monétaire
Services financiers
Transports.
Environnement..
Energie
Politique régionale
Protection des consommateurs..

EB39.0 - L - NEW
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THE NETHERLANDS

Some say that in Denmark or in the UK, one will eventually not ratify the treaty of Maastricht.

If one of the EC-memberstates does not ratify, do you think that the other EC-countries should go ahead with the European

Union, or do you think that they should abandon it.
Should go ahead with the European Union....
Should abandon this

EB39.0 - NL - NEW

PORTUGAL

Some suggest that the EC established rules that would lead to restricting people from non EC-countries from staying in

Portugal. This includes Brazil and the PALOP, who have Portuguese as their official language.

Do you agree with this or not ?

..414 1
. 2
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UNITED KINGDOM
Where do you think information about the European Community's policies and programmes should be available to the general
public? (SEVERAL ANSWERS POSSIBLE)
Local public IBraries...........coceveerireininere e 415 1,
National and regional offices of the Government Ministries
The European Commission in Brussels...... .3,
The EC- office in London..... e 4
Other... 5,
DK.... e ————— 6,

EB39.0 - UK - NEW

INRA (EUROPE) - STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 39.0 - SPRING 1993 Page 42



STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 39.0 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Between March 16, and April 16 1993, INRA (EUROPE), a European Network of Market- and Public Opinion Research agencies,

carried out wave 39.0 of the STANDARD EUROBAROMETER, on request of the COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN
COMMUNITIES.

The EUROBAROMETER 39.0 covers the population of the respective nationalities, aged 15 years and over, in each of the
Member States of the European Community. The basic sample design applied in all Member States is a muiti-stage, random
(probability) one. In each EC country, a number of sampling points was drawn with probability proportional to population size
(for a total coverage of the country) and to population density.

For doing so, the points were drawn systematically from ail "administrative regional units”, after stratification by individual unit
and type of area. They thus represent the whole territory of the Member States according to the EUROSTAT-NUTS I and
according to the distribution of the national, resident population in terms of metropolitan, urban and rural areas. In each of the
selected sampiing points, a starting address was drawn, at random. Further addresses were selected as every Nth address by
standard random route procedures, from the initial address. In each household, the respondent was drawn, at random. All
interviews were face-to-face in people’s home and in the appropriate national language.

COUNTRIES INSTITUTES N° INTERVIEWS FIELDWORKDATES POPULATION 15 +_(x 000)
Belgium MARKETING UNIT 1022 20/03 - 15/04 7 994.4
Denmark GFK DANMARK 1000 20/03 - 14/04 4 160.4
Germany(East) SAMPLE INSTITUT 1064 25/03 - 10/04 13 607.0
Germany(West) SAMPLE INSTITUT 1036 25/03 - 10/04 51 708.0
Greece KEME 1003 19/03 - 04/04 7 825.6
Spain CIMEI 1022 19/03 - 14/04 29 427.2
France TMO Consuitants 1019 25/03 - 09/04 43 3185
Ireland LANSDOWNE Market Research 1008 13/03 - 15/04 2 583.0
Italy PRAGMA 1039 25/03 - 15/04 45 902.8
Luxemburg ILRES 513 16/03 - 16/04 302.6
The Nethertands NIPO 1004 27/03 - 10/04 11 603.6
Portugal NORMA 1000 22/03 - 09/04 7 718.7
Great Britain NOP Corporate and Financial 1073 19/03 - 07/04 44 562.0
Northern Ireland ULSTER MARKETING SERVICES 306 19/03 - 13/04 1169.1

For each country a comparison between the sample and the universe was carried out. The Universe description was derived
from EUROSTAT population data. For all EC member-countries a national weighting procedure, using marginal and intercellular
weighting, was carried out based on this Universe description. As such in all countries, minimum sex, age, region NUTS Il and
size of locality were introduced in the iteration procedure. For international weighting (i.e. EC averages), INRA (EUROPE) applies
the official population figures as published by EUROSTAT in the Regional Statistics Yearbook of 1989. The total popuiation
figures for input in this post-weighting procedure are listed above.

The results of the EUROBAROMETER studies are reported in the form of tables, datafiles and analyses. Per question a table
of resuits is given with the full question text (English and French) on top; the resuits are expressed 1) as a percentage on total
base and 2) as a percentage on the number of "valid" responses (i.e. "Don’t Know" and "No Answer” excluded). All
EUROBAROMETER datafiles are stored at the Zentral Archiv (Universitét KélIn, Bachemer Strasse, 40, D-5000 Kéln 41). They
are at the disposal of all institutes members of the European Consortium for Political Research (Essex), of the Inter-University
Consortium for Political and Social Research (Michigan) and of all those interested in social science research. The results of
the EUROBAROMETER surveys are analysed and made available through the Unit "Surveys, Research, Analyses" of DG X of
the Commission of the EC, "EUROBAROMETER", Rue de la Loi 200, B-1049 Brussels.

Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being equal, rests upon the sample

size and upon the observed percentage. With samples of about 1.000 interviews, the real percentages vary within the
following confidence limits :

" Observed percentages 10% or 90% | 20% or 80% | 30% or 70% | 40% or 60% 50%

" Confidence limits + 1.9% t 2.5% + 2.7% + 3.0% + 3.1%




STANDARD EUROBAROMETER 39.0 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

CO-OPERATING AGENCIES AND RESEARCH EXECUTIVES

INRA (EUROPE) - European Coordination Office SA/NV
Jean QUATRESOOZ - Dominique VANCRAEYNEST
Avenue R. Vandendriessche, 18
B -1150 BRUSSELS
BELGIUM
Tel. + +/32/2/772 44 44 - Fax. + +/32/2/772 40 79

BELGIQUE MARKETING UNIT Ms Pascale BERNARD tel. ++/32 2 648 80 10
430, Avenue Louise fax. + +/32 2648 3408
B-1050 BRUXELLES

DANMARK GFK DANMARK Mr Erik CHRISTIANSEN tel. + +/45 33 93 17 40
Toldbodgade, 108 fax. <+ +/45 33 13 07 40
DK-1253 COPENHAGEN K.

DEUTSCHLAND SAMPLE INSTITUT Ms Doris SIEBER tel. + +/49 4542 801 0
Papenkamp, 2-6 fax. + +/49 4542 801 201
D-2410 MOLLN

ELLAS KEME Ms Fotini PANOUTSOU tel. + +/30 1701 80 82
Ippodamou Street, 24 fax. ++/30 17017837
GR-11635 ATHENA

ITALIA PRAGMA Ms Maria-Adelaide SANTILLI tel. + +/39 6 884 80 57
Via Salaria, 298a fax. + +/39 6 854 00 38
1-00199 ROMA

ESPANA CIMEI Ms Carmen MOZO tel. + +/34 2594 47 93
Alberto Aguilera, 7-5° fax. + +/34 259452 23
E-28015 MADRID

FRANCE TMO Consuitants Ms Isabelle CREBASSA tel. + +/33 147 42 34 81
22, rue du 4 Septembre fax. + +/33 147 42 44 74
F-75002 PARIS

IRELAND LANSDOWNE Market Research Mr Roger JUPP tel. + +/353 1661 3483
12,Hatch Street fax. + +/353 1 6613479
IRL-DUBLIN 2

LUXEMBOURG ILRES Mr Louis MEVIS tel. + +/352 47 50 21
6, rue du Marché aux Herbes fax. + +/352 46 26 20
GD-1728 LUXEMBOURG

NEDERLAND NIPO Mr Martin JONKER tel. + +/31 20523 84 44
"Westerdokhuis" fax. + +/31 20 626 43 75

Barentszplein, 7
NL-1013 NJ AMSTERDAM

PORTUGAL NORMA Mr Lopes DA SIiLVA tel.+ +/351 1 796 76 04/8
Av. 5 de Outubro, 122 fax. + +/351 1797 39 48
P-1000 LISBOA

GREAT BRITAIN NOP Corporate and Financial Mr Chris KAY tel. + +/44 71 631 00 40
Evelyn House fax. + +/44 71 6310117

62, Oxford Street
UK-LONDON W1N 9LD



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
NORWAY AND FINLAND

Between March 16, and April 16 1993, INRA (EUROPE), a European Network of Market- and Public Opinion Research agencies,

carried out wave 39.0 of the STANDARD EUROBAROMETER, on request of the COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN
COMMUNITIES.

Simultaneously there was a parallel operation in Norway and in Finland.

Samples are representative of the total national population, in both countries.

As for the EC-Eurobarometer, the basic sample design applied in all Member States is a multi-stage, random (probability) one.
All interviews were face-to-face in people’s home and in the appropriate national language.

COUNTRIES INSTITUTES N° INTERVIEWS FIELDWORKDATES

Norway NIELSEN NORGE 994 25/03 - 20/04

Finland MARKETING DEVELOPMENT CENTRE 1033 28/03 -
30/04

All data are weighted on the basis of national population statistics.

Readers are reminded that survey results are estimations, the accuracy of which, everything being equal, rests upon the sample
size and upon the observed percentage. With samples of about 1.000 interviews, the real percentages vary within the
following confidence limits :

Observed percentages 10% or 90% | 20% or 80% { 30% or 70% | 40% or 60% 50% "

Confidence limits + 1.9% + 2.5% + 2.7% + 3.0% + 3.1% ||

CO-OPERATING AGENCIES AND RESEARCH EXECUTIVES

INRA {(EUROPE) - European Coordination Office SA/NV
Jean QUATRESOOZ - Dominique VANCRAEYNEST
Avenue R. Vandendriessche, 18
B -1150 BRUSSELS
BELGIUM
Tel. + +/32/2/772 44 44 - Fax. + +/32/2/772 40 79

NORWAY NIELSEN NORGE Mr Jan Rune HALVORSEN tel. + +/47 29509 20
Kjelsasveien, 160 fax. + +/47 29507 29
0411 OSLO

FINLAND MARKETING DEVELOPMENT CENTRE Mr Pehkonen tel. + +/358 0 696 01
Itdlahdenkatu 21A fax. + +/358 0 696 02 87

00210 HELSINKI
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